
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



f;yV 
<:4 .. \ 
~ . 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

L.D. 509 

DATE:5·- J& -01 (Filing No. H-'-/'35; 

M 1(1/01-1 T'f 
NATURAL RESOURCES 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

120TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "fI" to H.P. 388, 
Act to Regulate Waste Transfer Facilities" 

L.n. 509, Bill, "An 

Amend the bill by inserting after the enacting clause and 
before the concept draft summary the following: 

'Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §1310-AA, sub-§I, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 
465, Pt. A, §22 and affected by Pt. C, §2, is amended to read: 

1. Application for public benefit determination. Prior to 
submitting an application under section 1310-N for a license for 
a new or expanded solid waste disposal facility or for a license 
for a municipal solid waste transfer station that did not receive 
final department approval by March I. 2001, a person must apply 
to the commissioner for a determination of whether the proposed 
facility provides a substantial public benefit. 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, 
DEPARTMENT OF 

Bureau of Remediation and Waste 
Management 

positions - Legislative Count 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Page 1-LR0415(2) 

2001-02 

(1.000) 
$37,405 

7,500 
5,000 

2002-03 

(1.000) 
$53,474 

10,000 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ,~" to H,P, 388, L,D, 509 

Appropriates funds for one 
additional Environmental 
Specialist III position and 
operating costs necessary to 
administer additional public 
benefit determinations. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION 
TOTAL $49,905 $63,474' 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

'FlSCAL NOTE 

2001·02 2002·03 

20 APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

22 General Fund $49,905 $63,474 

24 
The Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management within the 

26 Department of Environmental Protection will require additional 
General Fund appropriations of $49,905 and $63,474 in fiscal 

28 years 2001-02 and 2002-03, respectively, for one additional 
Environmental Specialist III position and operating costs 

30 necessary to process certain public benefit determinations. ' 

32 
SUMMARY 

34 
This amendment is a minority report. It replaces the 

36 concept draft. It provides that a municipal solid waste transfer 
station that has not received final approval by the Department of 

38 Environmental Protection by March 1, 2001 must apply to the 
Commissioner of Environmental Protection for a public benefit 

40 determination. The amendment also adds an appropriation section 
and a fiscal note to the bill. 

Page 2-LR0415(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 


