MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

/	γ/	~
Ç.	\$	Ş

		L.D. 509	
2	DATE: 5-16-01	(Filing No. H-4	35)
4	MININDITY		
6	MINORITY NATURAL RESO	URCES	
8			
10	Reproduced and distributed under the	e direction of the	e Clerk of
12	STATE OF MA	AINE	
14	HOUSE OF REPRESE 120TH LEGISLA	ENTATIVES	
16	FIRST REGULAR		
18	committee amendment " \mathcal{A} " to H.1	P. 388, L.D. 509,	Bill, "An
20	Act to Regulate Waste Transfer Facili		
22	Amend the bill by inserting af before the concept draft summary the	_	clause and
24	'Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §1310-AA, sub-§1	l as anasted has D	r 1005 a
26	465, Pt. A, §22 and affected by Pt. C		
28	 Application for public bene submitting an application under sect: 		
30	a new or expanded solid waste dispose for a municipal solid waste transfer	al facility <u>or for</u>	a license
32	final department approval by March 1 to the commissioner for a determinat	<u>, 2001</u> , a person	must apply
34	facility provides a substantial public		e proposed
36	Sec. 2. Appropriation. The follo		
38		2001-02	2002-03
40	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION		
42	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF		
44	Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management		
46	Positions - Legislative Count	(1.000)	(1.000)
48	Personal Services	\$37,405	\$53,474
	All Other	7,500	10,000

Page 1-LR0415(2)

5,000

Capital Expenditures

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 388, L.D. 509 Appropriates funds for one 2 additional Environmental Specialist III position and 4 operating costs necessary to administer additional public 6 benefit determinations. 8 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL **PROTECTION** 10 TOTAL \$49,905 12 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following: 14 16 'FISCAL NOTE 18 2001-02 2002-03 20 APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 22 General Fund \$49,905 \$63,474 24 The Bureau of Remediation and Waste Management within the 26 Department of Environmental Protection will require additional General Fund appropriations of \$49,905 and \$63,474 in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03, respectively, for one additional 28 Environmental Specialist III position and operating costs 30 necessary to process certain public benefit determinations.' 32 **SUMMARY** 34 It replaces the This amendment is a minority report. concept draft. It provides that a municipal solid waste transfer 36 station that has not received final approval by the Department of Environmental Protection by March 1, 2001 must apply to the 38 Commissioner of Environmental Protection for a public benefit

ं 🕻

40

Page 2-LR0415(2)

determination. The amendment also adds an appropriation section

and a fiscal note to the bill.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT